A SOCIO LEGAL STUDY ON THE FILM CENSORSHIP LAW AND
REGULATIONS IN CONTROLLING FILM RELEASE FOR PUBLIC
SCREENING IN MALAYSIA

‘By

Siti Sarah bt Sahaimi (2008408864)
Aina Amarlina bt Rosli (2008408628)
Nur Farahin bt Samsudin (2008408804)

Nurul Hidayat b Ismail (2008408828)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

October 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and the
appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of
others.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, we would like to take this opportunity to express our sincere thanks
to our beloved supervisor Puan Atifah bt Othman for her useful guidance in completing
this project paper. We are really indebted to her as this piece of work will not be

completed without her full support and assistance.

In addition, we would also like to thank our parents and family members for giving us
their moral support and financial assistance throughout this research. Not to forget, our
sincere thanks to all our friends for their willingness to give us their cooperation by

sharing useful information and knowledge relevant to this research.

Next, we would like to put forward our special thanks to the Chairman of the Film
Censorship Board, Datuk Mohd Hussain Bin Shafei, the film producer, Ahmad Idham,
and learned academicians, Prof. Emeritus Shad Saleem Faruqi and Prof Madya Ibrahim
Bin Lamat. We have had such firm support from them and we are immensely indebted
to them for their kindness in entertaining our questions on various issues that are related
to film censorship laws and regulations. The valuable information and cooperation given

are highly appreciated.

Besides that, we are so thankful to Puan Aina Sumaiyah, a well learned English teacher
from Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Bandar Baru Bangi-(SMKBBB) who has been so

kind to spend some time to check up the grammatical structure of this project paper.

Last but not least, we would like to thank all the members of our group for the devotion,
commitment, tolerance and collective effort that each of them has contributed in

ensuring the successful completion of this research paper.

ii



ABSTRACT

Censor is commonly known as the act of removing any part of art work that is
considered indecent or that it might offend people if it is released for public viewing.
Censoring a film specifically refers to the act of removing certain scenes in the film
itself so that the film that is released is suitable for public viewing at large. In Malaysia,
the Film Censorship Board under the Home Ministry is the body responsible for
censoring a film before it is released for public viewing. It is undeniable that films need
to he examined because the content somehow can transmit evil ideology. This is because
films are attractive and have the strong ability to influence thousands of viewers at one
time. However, the act of censoring film by the Film Censorship Board sometimes
creates dissatisfaction among film producers and the public as well. This is because the
guidelines that are used by the Board are not specific with regards to the extent and
limitation of censorship. This causes the credibility of the Board to be frequently
questioned. Apart from that, there is no sense of balance in the standard requirements
and qualifications for the release of international films for local screening as compared
to the release of local films. Consequently, local films are said to be jeopardised for
there are more scenes that are censored compared to those of foreign ones. This paper
therefore scrutinizes all the laws and regulations that are applied by the Film Censorship
Board and provides a clear view with regards to the limits and extent of the said laws.
This paper will also discuss and compare the enforcement of the censorship laws to local

and foreign films.

jii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Contents

List of Cases

List of Statutes

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1-

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Introduction

Background ,

1.1.1 Definition of Film

1.1.2  The Concept of Censorship
1.1.3 Authorised Bodies of Concern for Film Censorship
1.1.4 The Legal Issues

Problem Statement

Objective of Study

Research Methodology

Scope and Limitations
Contribution of the Study
Research Outline

Conclusion

CHAPTER 2:LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1

2.2

23

Introduction

Conceptual Issues

2.1.1 Social Influence of Film

2.1.2 Political Influence on Film

2.1.3 Economical Influence in Film

General Issues

2.2.1 Importance of Film Censorship

2.2.2 Effects of Having Film Censorship Laws and Regulations
Conclusion

iv

ii
iii
v
vii

viil

O O 00 b I N = ki s

p— ok ek
O O

12
12
12
15
17
18
18
20
21



CHAPTER 3:LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF FILM CENSORSHIP

3.0  Introduction
3.1 Film Censorship Act 2002
3.1.1 The Film Censorship Board
3.1.2 The Film Censorship Procedures
3.1.3 Board of Appeal
3.2  Film Censorship Guideline
3.2.1 Public Security and Peace
3.2.2 Religiousness
3.2.3 Socio-cultural
3.2.4 Decency and Morality
3.2.5 Language
3.2.6 Film Classification
3.3+ Film Censorship Law and Regulations in Other States
3.3.1 British Film Censorship
3.4  Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS

4.0  Introduction

4.1  Various Views on Film Censorship in Malaysia
4.1.1 Chairman of The Film Censorship Board
4.1.2 Film Producer

: 4.1.3 Academician

4.2  Critical Analysis on the Legal Issue
4.2.1 Film Censorship and Freedom of Speech and Expression
4.2.2 Film Censorship and Equality

4.3  Critical Analysis on the Socio Issue

‘ 4.3.1 Film Censorship and Moralify

4.3.2 Film Censorship and Public Demand

44  Conclusion

22
22
22
23
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
33
35

36
36

37
38
40
41
42
43
44
46
48



