A SOCIO LEGAL STUDY ON THE FILM CENSORSHIP LAW AND REGULATIONS IN CONTROLLING FILM RELEASE FOR PUBLIC SCREENING IN MALAYSIA

By

Siti Sarah bt Sahaimi (2008408864)

Aina Amarlina bt Rosli (2008408628)

Nur Farahin bt Samsudin (2008408804)

Nurul Hidayat b Ismail (2008408828)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

October 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and the appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, we would like to take this opportunity to express our sincere thanks to our beloved supervisor Puan Atifah bt Othman for her useful guidance in completing this project paper. We are really indebted to her as this piece of work will not be completed without her full support and assistance.

In addition, we would also like to thank our parents and family members for giving us their moral support and financial assistance throughout this research. Not to forget, our sincere thanks to all our friends for their willingness to give us their cooperation by sharing useful information and knowledge relevant to this research.

Next, we would like to put forward our special thanks to the Chairman of the Film Censorship Board, Datuk Mohd Hussain Bin Shafei, the film producer, Ahmad Idham, and learned academicians, Prof. Emeritus Shad Saleem Faruqi and Prof Madya Ibrahim Bin Lamat. We have had such firm support from them and we are immensely indebted to them for their kindness in entertaining our questions on various issues that are related to film censorship laws and regulations. The valuable information and cooperation given are highly appreciated.

Besides that, we are so thankful to Puan Aina Sumaiyah, a well learned English teacher from Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan Bandar Baru Bangi-(SMKBBB) who has been so kind to spend some time to check up the grammatical structure of this project paper.

Last but not least, we would like to thank all the members of our group for the devotion, commitment, tolerance and collective effort that each of them has contributed in ensuring the successful completion of this research paper.

ABSTRACT

Censor is commonly known as the act of removing any part of art work that is considered indecent or that it might offend people if it is released for public viewing. Censoring a film specifically refers to the act of removing certain scenes in the film itself so that the film that is released is suitable for public viewing at large. In Malaysia, the Film Censorship Board under the Home Ministry is the body responsible for censoring a film before it is released for public viewing. It is undeniable that films need to be examined because the content somehow can transmit evil ideology. This is because films are attractive and have the strong ability to influence thousands of viewers at one time. However, the act of censoring film by the Film Censorship Board sometimes creates dissatisfaction among film producers and the public as well. This is because the guidelines that are used by the Board are not specific with regards to the extent and limitation of censorship. This causes the credibility of the Board to be frequently questioned. Apart from that, there is no sense of balance in the standard requirements and qualifications for the release of international films for local screening as compared to the release of local films. Consequently, local films are said to be jeopardised for there are more scenes that are censored compared to those of foreign ones. This paper therefore scrutinizes all the laws and regulations that are applied by the Film Censorship Board and provides a clear view with regards to the limits and extent of the said laws. This paper will also discuss and compare the enforcement of the censorship laws to local and foreign films.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement		
Abstract		
Contents		
List of Cases		
List of	Statutes	viii
СНАР	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 1.1. 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9	Introduction Background 1.1.1 Definition of Film 1.1.2 The Concept of Censorship 1.1.3 Authorised Bodies of Concern for Film Censorship 1.1.4 The Legal Issues Problem Statement Objective of Study Research Methodology Scope and Limitations Contribution of the Study Research Outline Conclusion	1 1 2 2 4 8 9 9 10 10 11
СНАН	PTER 2:LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	12
2.1	Conceptual Issues	12
	2.1.1 Social Influence of Film	12
	2.1.2 Political Influence on Film	15
* *	2.1.3 Economical Influence in Film	17
2.2	General Issues	18
	2.2.1 Importance of Film Censorship	18
2	2.2.2 Effects of Having Film Censorship Laws and Regulations	20
2.3	Conclusion	21

CHAPTER 3:LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF FILM CENSORSHIP

3.0	Introd	oduction		
3.1	Film Censorship Act 2002			
	3.1.1	The Film Censorship Board	22	
	3.1.2	The Film Censorship Procedures	23	
	3.1.3	Board of Appeal	25	
3.2	Film Censorship Guideline			
	3.2.1	Public Security and Peace	27	
	3.2.2	Religiousness	28	
	3.2.3	Socio-cultural	29	
	3.2.4	Decency and Morality	30	
	3.2.5	Language	31	
	3.2.6	Film Classification	32	
3,3 ·	Film (Censorship Law and Regulations in Other States	33	
	3.3.1	British Film Censorship	33	
3.4	Concl	usion	35	
CHA	APTER 4	: RESEARCH FINDINGS		
4.0	Introduction		36	
4.1	Vario	us Views on Film Censorship in Malaysia	36	
*,, *,		Chairman of The Film Censorship Board		
		Film Producer	37	
,	4.1.3	Academician	38	
4.2	Critical Analysis on the Legal Issue			
		Film Censorship and Freedom of Speech and Expression	40 41	
	4.2.2		42	
4.3		al Analysis on the Socio Issue	43	
JK.		Film Censorship and Morality	44	
	4.3.2	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	46	
4.4		Conclusion		